

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

CHAP. 165

Chapter 165.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Adjutant General's Department

For salary of adjutant general, two thousand dollars For stationery and office supplies, three thousand dollars For clerk hire, sixteen hundred dollars For military fund, forty-five thousand dollars For armory rentals, fifteen thousand dollars For steel lockers for National Guard armories, five thou- sand dollars	\$2,000 00 3,000 00 1,600 00 45,000 00 15,000 00 5,000 00			
Attorney General's Department				
For salary of the attorney general, four thousand dollars For salary of assistant attorney general, two thousand dol-	4,000 00			
lars	2,000 00			
For expenses of attorney general and clerk hire, fifteen				
hundred dollars	1,500 00			
For printing and binding, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00			
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500 00			
Bank Commissioner's Department				
For salary of bank commissioner, two thousand five hun-				
dred dollars	2,500 00			
For salary of clerks, five thousand four hundred and fifty				
dollars	5,450 00			
For traveling expenses of commissioner and deputies, two				
thousand three hundred dollars	2,300 00			
For printing annual report, stationery and office expenses,				
three thousand dollars	3,000 00			
For verification of savings deposits, traveling expenses, sta-				
tionery, clerk hire, etc., fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00			

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.	(517
	CHAP. 1	l65
Board of State Assessors		
For salary of board, six thousand dollars	6,000	00
For salary of clerk, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
For salary of additional clerk, one thousand dollars	1,000	
For stationery and office supplies, including printing of an-	2,000	00
nual report, binding, and salary of stenographer, three		
thousand five hundred dollars	3,500	00
For ascertaining value of wild lands, five thousand dollars	5,000	
For traveling expenses, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
Commissioner of Agriculture		
For salary of commissioner, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
For clerk hire, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
For traveling expenses, five hundred dollars	500	
For agricultural statistics, three thousand dollars	3,000	00
For printing report, blank forms, etc., six thousand seven		
hundred dollars	6,700	00
For improving and protecting animal industry, five thou-		
sand dollars	5,000	00
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, three		
thousand dollars	3,000	00
For aid to agricultural societies, fourteen thousand eight		
hundred forty-seven dollars and forty-two cents	14,847	42
For Maine Seed Improvement association, one thousand		
dollars	1,000	
For packing and shipping apples, three thousand dollars	3,000	
For Maine State Pomological society, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
For Central Maine Fair company, two thousand five hun-	a =00	00
dred dollars	2,500	00
For Maine State Agricultural society, two thousand five		00
hundred dollars	2,500	
For Eastern Maine State fair, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
For Eastern Maine State fair to encourage pomology, seven	750	00
hundred fifty dollars For promoting and assisting poultry culture, one thousand	750	00
dollars	1,000	00
For protection of trees and shrubs, thirty-five thousand dol-	1,000	00
lars	35,000	00
For improved method of marketing farm products, bureau	55,000	00
of markets, thirty-five hundred dollars	3,500	00
For sealer of weights and measures, two thousand dollars	2,000	
For Bureau of Horticulture, five thousand dollars	5,000	
For Bureau of Inspection, (analysis of foods, etc.) nine	5,000	00
thousand dollars	9,000	00
For Live Stock Sanitary commissioner, salary, clerk hire,	2,000	
and the manual south days discourse among with the		

and to prevent contagious diseases among cattle, etc.,
forty thousand dollars40,000 00For seed inspection, three thousand dollars3,000 00

617

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.

County Attorneys

Androscoggin county, twelve hundred dollars Aroostook county, fifteen hundred dollars Cumberland county, seventeen hundred dollars Franklin county, five hundred dollars Hancock county, seven hundred fifty dollars Kennebec county, fourteen hundred dollars Knox county, seven hundred dollars Lincoln county, five hundred dollars Oxford county, nine hundred dollars Penobscot county, fifteen hundred dollars Piscataquis county, six hundred dollars Sagadahoc county, six hundred dollars Somerset county, eight hundred fifty dollars Waldo county, five hundred dollars Washington county, nine hundred dollars Assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, nine hun- dred dollars	$\begin{array}{c} 1,200\\ 1,500\\ 1,700\\ 500\\ 750\\ 1,400\\ 700\\ 500\\ 900\\ 1,500\\ 600\\ 600\\ 850\\ 500\\ 900\\ 1,200\\ 900\\ 1,200\\ 900\\ \end{array}$	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00			
Department of Labor and Industry					
For salary of commissioner, two thousand dollars For salary of deputy commissioner, eighteen hundred dol- lars For salary of stenographer, seven hundred dollars For woman factory inspector, salary and traveling expenses of four agents, extra clerk hire in office, printing, postage, and all incidentals necessary to carry out the work of this department, six thousand dollars	2,000 1,800 700	00 00			
Executive Department					
For salary of governor, five thousand dollars For salary of private secretary, eighteen hundred dollars For salary of stenographer, one thousand dollars For salary of messenger to governor and council, two thou- sand dollars For pay roll of council, six thousand dollars	5,000 (1,800 (1,000 (2,000 (6,000 (00 00 00			
For visiting committee to Insane Hospital, six hundred dol- lars For visiting committee to State School for boys, two hun-	600 (00			
dred fifty dollars For contingent fund of the governor and council, ten thou- sand dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, etc., two thousand	250 (10,000 (
six hundred dollars	2,600 (00			

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.	619
For examination and commitment of the insane state bene-	CHAP. 165
ficiaries, five hundred dollars	500 00
For salary of pension clerk, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400 00
For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For salary of superintendent of public printing, fifteen hun- dred dollars	1,500 00
For clerk to advisory board in the matter of paroles, three	
hundred dollars For pension of soldiers and sailors, widows, orphans, and other dependents of soldiers and sailors, one hundred	300 00
forty thousand dollars	140,000 00
For support of paupers, one hundred ten thousand dollars For relief of needy blind residents of Maine, forty thousand dollars	110,000 00
For education of the blind, nine thousand five hundred dol-	40,000 00
lars	9,500 00
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, and widows of soldiers and sailors, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
For interest on Sanford legacy for deaf, dumb and blind, thirty-six dollars	36 00
For expenses of delegates to conference of national tax as- sociation, four hundred dollars	400 00
For expenses in pardon hearings, requisitions and rewards, three hundred dollars	300 00
For veterans of the Civil War in the employ of the state, two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars	2,750 00
For retirement pay to Frederick Brown, four hundred dol- lars	400 00
For conference of promotion of uniform legislation, five	
hundred dollars For Fort William Henry, salary, three hundred dollars	500 00 300 00
For state aid for dependent mothers, twenty-five thousand	500 00
dollars	25,000 00
Industrial Accident Commission	
For salaries of commissioners, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For salary of secretary, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For administration, traveling expenses, etc., fifteen thou- sand dollars	15,000 00
Inspectors of State Prison and Jails	
For per diem and expenses, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
Inspectors of Steam Vessels	
For per diem and expenses, four thousand dollars For aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, five hundred dol-	4,000 00
lars	500 00

Inland Fish and Game Commission				
Salary of chairman and one associate commissioner, two thousand five hundred dollars For salary of clerk, twelve hundred dollars For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, etc., one hundred	2,500 00 1,200 00			
thousand dollars	100,000 00			
Insurance Commissioner				
For salary of commissioner, two thousand five hundred dol-				
lars	2,500 00			
For salary of deputy, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00			
For clerk hire, stationery, office supplies, etc., seven thou-				
sand six hundred dollars	7,600 00			
For investigation of causes of fire, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00			

Land Agent and Forest Commissioner

For salary of land agent and forest commissioner, two	
thousand dollars	2,000 00
For salary of deputy, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00
For traveling expenses of land agent, seven hundred dollars	700 00
For stationery, office supplies, clerk hire, etc., fifteen hun-	
dred fifty dollars	1,550 00
For retracing and defining lines, two hundred fifty dollars	250 00
For Maine Forestry District (non-expense, revenue pro-	
vided by Maine Forestry District tax), seventy-five	
thousand dollars	75,000 00
Maine State Library	
For salary of librarian, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For salary of assistant, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00

For maintenance, increase in general expenses, fourteen	,
thousand dollars	14,000 00
For donations for founding free public libraries, three hun-	
dred dollars	300 00
For traveling libraries, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500 00

For	traveling	libraries	for	high	schools,	five	hundred	dol-			
la	rs								50	0	00

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians

For general expenses	of the tribe,	sixteen thousand	three
hundred fifty-seven	dollars and e	ighty-six cents	16,357 86

Penobscot Tribe of Indians

For all general expenses of the tribe, eighteen thousand	
seven hundred seventy-four dollars and fifty-five cents 18,774	+ 55

620

.

CHAP. 165

ą

CHAP. 165 Public Utilities Commission For salaries of commissioners, fourteen thousand dollars 14.000 00 For salaries of clerk and assistant clerk, four thousand dollars 4,000 00 For water power investigation, five thousand dollars 5,000 00 For purchase of books, maps, stationery, clerk hire and general office supplies, thirty-five thousand dollars 35,000 00 For grade crossings, fifteen thousand dollars 15,000 00 For co-operative work United States Geological Survey, five thousand dollars 5,000 00 Sea and Shore Fisheries For salary of commissioner, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 For expenses of wardens and commissioner, ten thousand dollars

10,000 00 For protection of lobsters with eggs attached, five thousand dollars 5,000 00 5,000 00 For purchasing for liberation, five thousand dollars For patrol boats, five thousand five hundred dollars 5,500 00 For printing and binding, compiling and indexing laws relating to sea and shore fisheries, two hundred dollars 200 00

Secretary of State

5	
For salary of secretary, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For salary of deputy, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800 00
For salary of clerks, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00
For advertising franchise tax due from corporations, five	
hundred dollars	500 00
For expenses of Australian ballot (September election),	
nine thousand dollars	9,000 00
For expenses of primary election, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00
For purchase of vital records, five hundred dollars	500 00
For stationery, office supplies, printing, telephone, express,	
etc., three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For publication of Grand Army records, one hundred	
seventy-five dollars	175 00

State Auditor

2,500 00
10,500 00
1,500 00
2,000 00
600 00
500 00
150 00

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.

622 1918 APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 165

State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation	
For per diem and expenses, four hundred dollars	400 00
State Board of Charities and Corrections	
For expenses, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
State Board of Health	\$
For contingent expenses, seven thousand dollars For registration of vital statistics, three thousand dollars For State Laboratory of Hygiene, six thousand five hun-	7,000 00 3,000 00
dred dollars For printing and binding, two thousand five hundred dollars For epidemic or emergency fund, two thousand dollars	6,500 00 2,500 00 2,000 00
State Highway Commission	
For improvement of state and market roads, four hundred fifty thousand dollars For state aid in the construction of bridges, one hundred	450,000 00
For maintenance of state and state aid roads, including sal- aries of commissioners, chief engineers, assistants, clerk	100,000 00
hire, office supplies, auto plates and administration ex- penses, three hundred ten thousand dollars For construction of state highways, three hundred twenty-	310,000 00
one thousand, four hundred two dollars and ninety-three cents	321,402 93
For federal aid for state highways, one hundred forty-six thousand, two hundred fifty dollars For interest on bonds, sixty-five thousand, two hundred	146,250 00
twenty dollars	65,220 00
For equalization fund, fifty thousand dollars For retirement of bonds, seventy-nine thousand dollars	50,000 00 79,000 00
State Historian	
For expenses of department, five hundred dollars	500 00
State Superintendent of Public Schools	
For salary of superintendent, four thousand dollars For salary of deputy, eighteen hundred dollars For traveling expenses of superintendent, six hundred dol-	4,000 00 1,800 00
lars	600 00
For traveling expenses of deputy, two hundred dollars	200 00
For clerk hire, two thousand eight hundred fifty dollars For printing, binding, etc., four thousand dollars	2,850 00 4,000 00
For teachers' meetings, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.	043
	CHAP, 165
For interest on Madawaska territory school fund, three	
hundred dollars	300 00
For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, one hundred dollars	100 00
For aid to academies, twenty-six thousand dollars	26,000 00
For plans for school buildings, two hundred dollars	200 00
For free high schools, one hundred forty-six thousand dol-	
lars	146,000 00
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions,	
ninety-four thousand dollars	94,000 00
For normal schools and training school, one hundred ten	
thousand dollars	110,000 00
For industrial education, sixty-four thousand dollars	64,000 00
For equalization fund, fifty thousand dollars	50,000 00
For pension for retired teachers, twenty-seven thousand	
dollars	27,000 00
For Hebron academy, sixty dollars	60 00
For Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars	60 00
For Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars	120 00
For school district No. 2, Madison, fifty dollars	50 00
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, twen-	27 500 00
ty-seven thousand five hundred dollars	27,500 00
For insurance on normal school buildings, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For summer schools, and distribution of educational docu-	2,000 00
ments, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For state certification of teachers, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For postage, stationery and office supplies, three thousand	1,000 00
two hundred dollars	3,200 00
For school and mill fund, seven hundred eighteen thousand,	-).
three hundred four dollars and forty cents	718,304 40
For common school fund, seven hundred eighty-two thou-	
sand, one hundred four dollars and forty cents	782, 104 40
For Lee academy, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For St. Joseph's academy, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For Van Buren college, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Higgins Classical academy, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For North Yarmouth academy, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Nasson Institute, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
For Litchfield academy, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Farmington State Normal school, new dormitory with	20,000,00
equipment, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For Farmington State Normal school, repairs and perma-	500 00
nent improvements, five hundred dollars For Western State Normal school, repairs and permanent	300 00
improvements, five hundred dollars	500 00
For Western State Normal school, addition to recitation	500 00
building, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For Washington State Normal school, addition to main	_ 0,000 00
building, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
g,	

CHAP. 165 For Washington State Normal school, repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars 500 00 For Eastern State Normal school gymnasium, twenty thousand dollars 20,000 00 For Eastern State Normal school, repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars 500 00 For Aroostook State Normal school, new school building, thirty thousand dollars 30,000 00 For Madawaska Training school, repairs and permanent improvements, five hundred dollars 500 00

Superintendent of Public Buildings

For salary of superintendent, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For furniture and repairs, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
For fuel and lights, eight thousand five hundred dollars	8,500 00
For water for state house, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For porters and laborers, fourteen thousand one hundred	
dollars	14,100 00
For night watch, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For freight and trucking, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For general expenses, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00

Superior Courts

For salary of justice Cumberland county, four thousand	
dollars	4,000 00
For salary of justice Kennebec county, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For expenses of justice Kennebec county, two hundred dol-	
lars	200 00
Supreme Judicial Court	
Juliu Juliu	
For salaries of eight justices, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00
For salaries of reporter of decisions, twenty-five hundred	
dollars	2,500 00
For salaries of eight stenographers to justices, twelve thou-	
sand dollars	12,000 00
For salaries of the retired justices of the supreme court,	
five thousand dollars	5,000 00
For expenses of law courts, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
For clerks of law courts, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For expenses of justices, thirty-five hundred dollars	3,500 00
For stationery, postage, express and telephone, six hundred	,
dollars	600 00
For reports of judicial decisions, three thousand two hun-	
dred dollars	3,200 00

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.	(625	
	CHAP. 1	165	
Treasurer of State			
For salary of treasurer, two thousand dollars For salaries of clerks, six thousand six hundred dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, freight, express,	2,000 6,600		
telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, three thousand dollars For premium on bonds of treasurer of state, and clerks, six	3,000	00	
hundred fifty dollars	650	00	
For printing of report, blank forms, blank books, binding, ruling, etc., fifteen hundred dollars For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, twelve	1,500	00	
thousand dollars	12,000	00	
For advertising land sale and tax act, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500		
For abatement and correction of errors in tax act, five hun- dred dollars	500	00	
For payment of fees to town clerks, fifty dollars	50		
For damage by dogs and wild animals, to domestic animals, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00	
For interest on lands reserved for public uses, twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	00	
For railroad and telegraph tax, two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars	225,000	00	
For temporary loan, three hundred thousand dollars	300,000		
For tax commissioner, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500		
Trustoo			
Trustees			
For per diem and expenses of hospital trustees, three thou- sand five hundred dollars	3,500	00	
For per diem and expenses of trustees of juvenile institu- tions, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00	
For per diem and expenses of normal schools and training school, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00	
For traveling and other expenses of trustees of University of Maine, four hundred dollars	400	00	

Auditor's Estimates

For public improvements town of Old Orchard, three thou-	
sand dollars	3,000 00
For property exempt from taxation, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For inquests and incidental expenses, six hundred dollars	600 00

Augusta State Hospital

For maintenance and support of insane state beneficiaries,
including salaries of officers and employees, fuel, lights,
etc., three hundred twenty-three thousand, seven hun-
dred two dollars

323,702 00

•

CHAP. 165For Gilman and Williams legacy, and Robie fund, two hundred thirty dollarsFor new construction; psychopathic building designed and equipped especially for the reception and treatment of new cases with accommodations for two hundred patients, seventy-five thousand dollars	230 00 75,000 00		
Bangor State Hospital			
For maintenance and support of insane state beneficiaries, including the salaries of officers and employees, supplies, lights, fuel, etc., two hundred six thousand, five hundred dollars For Robie amusement fund, one hundred forty dollars	206,500 00 140 00		
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum			
For maintenance, including salaries, provisions, supplies, groceries, heat, light, power, etc., fourteen thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars	14,725 00		
Maine School for the Deaf			
For maintenance, including salaries, fuel, groceries, repairs, etc., thirty-one thousand eight hundred sixty-two dollars and thirty cents For permanent repairs and improvements on Winslow Hall, two thousand dollars	31,862 30 2,000 00		
Maine School for Feeble Minded			
For maintenance for the support of state charges, includ- ing board and clothing, medical attendance, salaries, etc., eighty thousand dollars For construction and improvement, one hundred thousand, one hundred dollars	80,000 00 100,100 00		
Maine State Prison			
For salary of warden, three thousand dollars For salaries of subordinate officers, twenty-one thousand seven hundred dollars For school, fifty dollars For books for library, fifty dollars For medicine and operations, one hundred fifty dollars For water supply, two thousand two hundred dollars For printing and binding reports, two hundred dollars For criminal insane, two hundred dollars For sacred concerts, one hundred dollars For chaplain for Catholic inmates, three hundred dollars	$\begin{array}{cccc} 3,000 & 00 \\ 21,700 & 00 \\ 50 & 00 \\ 50 & 00 \\ 150 & 00 \\ 2,200 & 00 \\ 200 & 00 \\ 200 & 00 \\ 100 & 00 \\ 300 & 00 \end{array}$		

1918 APPROPRIATIONS.	СНАР.	627 165
For retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand six hundred dollars	2,600	
For maintenance to help pay salaries, not included in sal- aries of officers, and other incidental expenses that are unprovided for by the state, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
State Reformatory for Women		
For maintenance including salaries, foods, clothing, heat, light, power, etc., fifteen thousand one hundred twenty- five dollars	15,125	00
State Sanatoriums		
For Central Maine sanatorium, including Bangor, sixty-	To Hensien	
three thousand five hundred dollars	63,500	00
For maintenance Western Maine sanatorium, seventy-eight thousand, three hundred twenty-five dollars For remodeling Chase building Central Maine sanatorium,	78,325	. 00
seven thousand five hundred dollars For equipment remodeled Chase building Central Maine	7,500	00
sanatorium, seven thousand dollars	7,000	00
For three new pavilions at Central Maine sanatorium, twen- ty thousand dollars	20,000	00
State School for Boys		
For maintenance, including salaries, groceries, fuel, light, etc., sixty thousand dollars For interest Isaac Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars	60,000 42	00 00
State School for Girls		
 For maintenance, including salaries, fuel, groceries, dry goods, repairs, etc., thirty-eight thousand three hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents For interest on trust funds, five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents For proposed central building, forty thousand dollars 	38,340 540 40,000	96
University of Maine		
 For maintenance, one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars For co-operative agricultural work, fifteen thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars and ninety-eight cents For animal husbandry, five thousand dollars For scientific investigation in agriculture in Aroostook county, five thousand dollars For instruction in forestry, five thousand dollars For dairy building, fifteen thousand dollars New administration building, twenty thousand dollars 	127,500 15,358 5,000 5,000 15,000 20,000	98 00 00 00 00

CHAP. 165

Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions

For the care, support and education of dependent children		
in or by the following institutions or organizations: Children's Aid Society, Belfast, sixteen hundred dollars Children's Heart Work Society, Portland, seven hundred	1,600 (00
fifty dollars Children's Protective Society, Portland, eight hundred dol-	750 (00
lars	800 (00
Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor, one thousand dol- lars	1,000 (00
Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 (00
Good Samaritan Home, Bangor, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500	00
Healy Asylum, Lewiston, four thousand five hundred dol- lars	4,500 (00
Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, Portland, two thousand dollars	2,000 (00
Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, Lewiston, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 (00
Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500	00
Maine Home for Friendless Boys, Portland, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 (00
St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum, Portland, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 (00
Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 (00
W. C. T. U. Temporary Home for Children, Gardiner, seven hundred fifty dollars	750	00
York County Children's Aid Society, Saco, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 (00
For care, support and medical or surgical treatment of in- digent persons by certain hospitals, namely:		
Augusta General Hospital, Augusta, six thousand five hun- dred dollars	6,500	00
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two thousand dollars Bath City Haspital twenty two hundred and fifty dollars	2,000 2,250	
Bath City Hospital, twenty-two hundred and fifty dollars Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston, eight thousand dollars	8,000	
Children's Hospital, Portland, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars	27,500	
Daughters of Wisdom, St. Agatha, five hundred dollars	500	
Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, eight thousand dollars Hospital Young Men's Christian Association, Greenville,	8,000	00
twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00

BOOTHBAY HARBOR WATER DISTRICT.

	CHAP. 166
Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, one thousand	
five hundred dollars	1,500 00
Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton, one thousand dollars Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland, three thousand	1,000 00
five hundred dollars	3,500 00
Maine General Hospital, Portland, seven thousand five hundred dollars	·
Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, two thou-	7,500 00
sand dollars	2,000 00
Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle, seven hundred	
fifty dollars	750 00
Old Town Hospital, Old Town, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Rumford Hospital Association, Rumford, seven hundred	
fifty dollars	750 00
St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, eight thousand dol-	
lars	8,000 00
Somerset Hospital, Skowhegan, five hundred dollars	500 00
Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Webber Hospital, Biddeford, four thousand seven hundred	1,000 00
fifty dollars	4,750 00
York Hospital, York, twelve hundred dollars	1,200 00
For education of the adult blind in order that they may be- come self-supporting:	1,200 00
Maine Institute for the Blind, Portland, fourteen thousand	
dollars	14,000 00
For the care and support of indigent deaf persons:	
Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor, two hundred dollars	200 00
For the purpose of maintaining a home and reading-room for working women:	
Women's Christian Association, Lewiston, for Hayes'	
Young Women's Home, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Special	
People's Ferry Company, Bath, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
Amounting to the sum of seven million, one hundred four- teen thousand, three hundred and four dollars and seven-	
ty-six cents	7,114,304 76
Approved April 6, 1917.	

Chapter 166.

An Act to Incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territory and purpose. The territory and the people of the town of Boothbay Harbor, excepting the island known as the Isle of Springs and the territory comprised within the limits of Bayville Village Corpora-